Appeals | The City of Portland, Oregon

Development Services
From Concept to Construction

Phone: 503-823-7300 Email: bds@portlandoregon.gov 1900 SW 4th Ave, Portland, OR 97201

More Contact Info (http://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/article/519984)

APPEAL SUMMARY

Status: Decision Rendered

Appeal ID: 24860
Hearing Date: 5/12/21
Case No.: B-010

Appeal Type: Building

Project Address: 1600 SW Salmon St
Appellant Name: Tom Jaleski
Appellant Phone: 9712385266

Plans Examiner/Inspector: Jody Orrison

Project Type: commercial Stories: 6 Occupancy: A-2, A-3, B, E, S-1 Construction
Type: I-B

Building/Business Name: Lincoln High School Fire Sprinklers: Yes - Throughout

Appeal Involves: Erection of a new structure LUR or Permit Application No.:

Plan Submitted Option: mail [File 1] [File 2] [File 3] Proposed use: High School — Main Building
[File 4] [File 5] [File6] [File7] [File8] [File9] I[File

10] [File 11] [File 12]

APPEAL INFORMATION SHEET

Appeal item 1

Code Section

Requires

Code Modification or

Alternate Requested

Proposed Design

Reason for alternative

2014 OSSC Section 403.2.3.1 Wall Assembly

The wall assemblies making up the enclosures for interior exit stairways and elevator hoistway
enclosures shall meet or exceed Soft Body Impact Classification Level 2 as measured by the test
method described in ASTM C1629/C1629M.

We request the 1-inch shaft liner, currently installed as the interior face of the elevator hoistway

enclosure, be exempted from Soft Body Impact Classification Level 2.

The proposed building will meet all the requirements of Section 403.2.3.1, except that the 1-inch
shaft liner (USG Sheetrock Brand Glass-Mat Liner Panels Mold Tough) forming the interior of the
elevator hoistway enclosure is not listed for Soft Body Impact Classification Level 2 as measured
by the test method described in ASTM C1629/C1629M.

The installation of the elevator cab constructed of steel panels will serve to protect and maintain
the rating of the elevator hoistway enclosure from being compromised due to the impact or soft

bodies, during both normal operation and an emergency event.

The provision for impact-resistant enclosures was added to the 2010 OSSC (2009 IBC) to protect
the structural integrity of exit and elevator hoistway enclosures from blasts, impacts or projectiles
during an emergency event. The intent of Soft Body Impact classification is to provide additional

protection in occupancies where longer evacuation times may occur.

The currently constructed elevator hoistway assembly includes 1-inch shaft liner which is not listed
for Soft Body Impact Classification Level 2 as measured by the test method described in ASTM
C1629 / C1629M. There is little risk of a soft body impact at the interior of the hoistway, as it is not

Page 1 of 2

https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appeals/index.cfm?action=entry&appe... 7/22/2021



Appeals | The City of Portland, Oregon Page 2 of 2

exposed to occupants and the steel elevator cab will provide protection from occupants during
normal operation and any evacuation event.

Therefore, due to the extremely low risk of impact to the interior of the elevator hoistways, it is
requested that all elevator hoistways be exempted from the requirements for Soft Body Impact

Classification Level 2.

APPEAL DECISION

Omission of Soft Body Impact Classification Level 2 requirements for 1 inch shaft liner on interior face of
elevator hoistway enclosure: Granted as proposed.

The Administrative Appeal Board finds that the information submitted by the appellant demonstrates that the
approved modifications or alternate methods are consistent with the intent of the code; do not lessen health,
safety, accessibility, life, fire safety or structural requirements; and that special conditions unique to this project
make strict application of those code sections impractical.

Pursuant to City Code Chapter 24.10, you may appeal this decision to the Building Code Board of Appeal within
90 calendar days of the date this decision is published. For information on the appeals process, go to
www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appealsinfo, call (503) 823-7300 or come in to the Development Services Center.
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GENERAL NOTES

8. CMU PARTITION WALLS TO RECEIVE REINFORCING PER STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS, AND TERMINATE AT STRUCTURE ABOVE UNLESS OTHERWISE

NOTED.

1. BUILDING ELEVATION 100'-0" = 115.18'. REFER TO CIVIL AND LANDSCAPE
DRAWINGS.

2. COORDINATE MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL AND OTHER

FITTINGS OR FIXTURES WITHIN REQUIRED AREAS OR SPACES 9. PROVIDE REINFORCED STUDS OR STEEL POSTS AS REQUIRED FOR FREE

STANDING PARTIAL HEIGHT WALLS.

3. PROVIDE A WEATHERTIGHT, FULLY INSULATED BUILDING ENVELOPE.
10. PROVIDE FOR DEFLECTION AND INTERSTORY DRIFT AT HEAD OF WALLS

AS DETAILED, OR IF NOT INDICATED AS CALLED FOR ON STRUCTURAL

4. REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATION AND MOUNTING HEIGHT SCHEDULE
DRAWINGS.

SHEETS FOR TYPICAL FIXTURE AND ACCESSORY MOUNTING HEIGHTS.

5. PROVIDE SHEET METAL BACKING AS REQUIRED TO SUPPORT WALL AND 11. REFER TO SHEET A547 FOR EXTERIOR MOCK-UP.
CEILING HUNG CABINETS, GRAB BARS, RAILINGS, THEATER EQUIPMENT

AND ALL OTHER ACCESSORIES THAT REQUIRE SUPPORT. VERIFY

LOCATIONS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF GYPSUM BOARD. COORDINATE

REQUIREMENTS FOR INCREASED METAL STUD GAUGES.

6. INTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLIES TO BE FULL HEIGHT FROM FLOOR TO
STRUCTURE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. REFER TO ASSEMBLY LEGEND
AND TOP OF WALL CONDITION KEY ON WALL ASSEMBLIES SHEETS

7. EXTEND FIRE RATED WALLS TO STRUCTURE ABOVE.

AVE, PORTLAND, OREGON
97205

13 02/26/21 ASI| 89
12 01/29/21 ASI 77
11 12/14/20 ASI 69
10 07/17/20 ASI 41
9 07/17/20 ASI 40
2 8 06/02/20 ASI 21
7 05/22/20 PS2 - Review Resp.1
(ASI 17)
6 04/10/20 ASI 4
5 03/06/20 ASI3
4 02/07/20 ASI 1
3 01/21/20 Addendum 2
2 12/12/19  PS1 - Review Resp.2
1 11/11/19  PS1 - Review Resp.1
MARK DATE DESCRIPTION
FLOOR PLAN NOTES Issued: 12/18/2020
1. REFER TO ASSEMBLY SHEETS FOR FLOOR ASSEMBLIES. UNLESS NOTED 7. STUD SIZES TYPICALLY USED THROUGHOUT PROJECT ARE SHOWN - 15. REFER TO SHEETS A141 AND A142 TO FURNITURE PLANS, REFERENCE Scale: As indicated
OTHERWISE, FLOOR TYPES TO BE AS FOLLOWS: REFER TO METAL STUD SIZE ON WALL ASSEMBLIES SHEET FOR REQUIRED ONLY.
. LEVEL 1: FO1 SIZES. SEE ASSEMBLY NOTES FOR GAUGES AND SPACING. COORDINATE
. LEVEL 2+: F11 BLOCKING AND BRACING REQUIREMENTS FOR WALL HUNG ITEMS. 16. REFER TO SHEETS A601 AND A602 FOR DOOR SCHEDULES.
2. REFER TO ASSEMBLY SHEETS FOR INTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLIES. UNLESS 8. REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR RELITE LOCATIONS. 17. REFER TO SHEETS A661 AND A662 FOR ROOM FINISH SCHEDULES. KEY PLAN
NOTED OTHERWISE, WALL TYPES TO BE AS FOLLOWS:
. LEVEL 1: TYPE 04F1 9. DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO FACE OF GYPSUM BOARD FINISH, UNLESS 18. REFER TO A680 SERIES AND A690 SERIES SHEETS FOR SIGNAGE.
. LEVEL 2+: TYPE 04E1 OTHERWISE NOTED. REFER TO ENLARGED PLANS FOR DIMENSIONS WITHIN
19. FIRE RATED WALLS THAT INTERSECT EXTERIOR WALLS TO TERMINATE o Copyright 17011

3. ALL WALLS ARE TO BE TOP OF WALL CONDITION 1 UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE. REFER TO TOP OF WALL CONDITION KEY ON WALL ASSEMBLY

DETAIL SHEET.

4. REFER TO DETAIL SHEET A550 FOR TYPICAL COLUMN FURRING DETAILS
UNO.

5. WALL CENTERLINE TO ALIGN WITH CENTERLINE OF MULLION WHERE
OCCURS.

6. REFER TO DETAIL 25/ A510 FOR TYPICAL ALIGNMENT BETWEEN
EXTERIOR WINDOW JAMB AND PERPENDICULAR INTERIOR WALL.

30 I

20

THOSE AREAS.

10. THEATER SEATS SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY - REFER TO THEATER
DRAWINGS FOR COUNT AND LAYOUT.

11. EQUIPMENT SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY, UON

13. REFER TO 16 / A550 FOR CMU COURSING.

14. REFER TO SHEETS A131A, A131B, AND A131C FOR FIRST LEVEL CONTROL
JOINT LAYOUTS.

AT THE BACK OF EXTERIOR SHEATHING LAYER

1 CONFORMED SET

20. REFER TO SHEET A481 FOR DOOR LOCATIONS AT WOOD PANELING IN
1ST FLOOR CORRIDORS

1ST FLR PLN SCTR A

A121A

12. REFER TO SHEET A641 FOR TYPICAL FIXTURE AND ACCESSORY
MOUNTING HEIGHTS.

I 10

60

50



60 | 50 | 40 | 30 | 20 | 10 | 0 |

- / ?',\p/.@ —
/ — \ - =
\ \ \ ~ . — \
| e \ o \ \
\ \ _— \ 23 \
/ \ N = | - \ \
= \ \ e \ % N
| k e | \
/ \ —~ / \ / \ \ — /’,{/f/
/ \ / \ \ — \ B ////’//
— | S >+ \ \ B / ,/,/ 7
— - g ®
/ _— B \ > — \ \ >° I
“\ ~° \ SEE 67 / A569
/ o < \ \ _ gl \ \ AND ASSOCIATED
ELEVATIONS
s = \ \ = A BRACE WALL TO SECTORB .
y/ / ~ \ FRAMING UP TOEJ-7A™ -~ .
/ - / /‘/:::{f/// ./, Z _
~ 08 | /A\ 8" CLR BETWEEN _4o®°5 . ~
_— ~ “EJ-7A AND MB- 1A%
o / \ / \ \ - ( \ =
/ \ \ \ e
/ 6
\ : (429
— \ ) \»
/ 1 — A8 % 2N PORTLAND PUBLIC SCHOOLS
LT ‘ \ o | 507 N DIXON STREET
— \ . 5L - e 5 SEE 67/ AS69 /2\ PORTLAND, OR 97227
— \ .. A551 — g 23S . AND ASSOCIATED (503) 916-2222
— N vt } o
| — [ . STOR CLASSROOM - ELEVATIONS
_ oo GG 108 6
P | \ \ N8\ =—=—x | \ '
- Loy oY | & 1a501) A\ 1 - - i\ - R H N - @
TYP @ e N i 21 |
B 11 ] COLUMN (_02F 06F SLL (A497 < L\m o _A550 < |
512 e 8" | ™~ - TYP - |
: 20 109D . 56F < A ] < |
/20 \ LA C Loy et e o s ) 6D Fy ik |
\pa0z) ' 3 ——— ==L oy 3 |
LINE OF SEISMIC o o X Z A Al 8-5" 1| 46F) w
\ JOINT IN SLAB § [ SLL 8" 4'-01/4"4 55 - |
STRUCT. /2 CBNZAS/ g > |
\ | \
s N | 5-83/8" \ n B | SR =0 \\ i .
& “AB51 e - = > N | — Bora Architects, Inc.
51 1-8" - Ass/ 6" g™ ! 8 AT \\ | 720 SW Washington, Suite 800
A35 | %1 A= Y .- A413 BLACK BOX T | ] Portland, Oregon 97205
@A S e = ﬁ % 109 BOX OFFICE/ \ i - 903.226.1575
@= o o o o o =y o SMo T I 1 ° GO&gLE ! ] F05 02F CONCESSIONS COMMONS J | < .
o - v N1 W W T I~ . SANITIZIN T WWW.DOra.co
. Jmna — T — L — L. CABINET FLAT STORAGE 02F Fo5 1 10981 106 \\ |
N - - - . T (¥-—(o1F 56 \ 144 = |
Al : @ i A551 @ . ) ' ) 8" A596 09B1-1 |
@ o L B - ] | SHOP 10-1134" | 9-51/4 g 11 @ ) |
-— / ,,,,, CG-1 CG-1 ﬂ 56F ) I
SHOP EQUIPMENT 144 RN // |
) | / — 7yl OFOI, TYP \ ..FOG ..FOG 56F . /y/, i
~ _— ¥ 12 TYP FEC-1 / |
© S S o < ~ Ej I ] |
CONSTRUCTION | _— . < \ \4 @ 13 " L ) | O
(a2} |
142 T ] - - -
1 2~ | N X | \ 01E " 21 /9\ ‘ i
- [Te} =} 5 [ i
77777 .—.—.% Cd - q-.—.-—.—.—.—.—.—.— D © aEmES o - REMOVABLE
8 @ o i o o o % - L L - — L — —r _ d; “= \;. ). ,. ‘ *‘ L o o o o o o ‘ o J\AULLION* } o o
11 P PN — I_l_|l el 2 |
AZ - 64 CORRB ! ‘ 3 . |
= ' “h1os | \111B71 111B}2 3 : ACCESS 110F-1 VEST |
GOGGLE o j | 110F 110A1 i |
SANITIZING cer Tt SLL - i |
CABINET 111B — — ! [ 14\
Y ol el o )
9" 9" N o 1 Q A481 [
19'- 4" L7 9-e SIM = | = ' | |
7 V < Y ~ : \“ g ; — , 0 ‘ = —
/ 04G ) o | 1421\ I 1} B : i a | 3
= fi' - R ‘ i~
- E04 / ofo] | o y (O1F 01F . 24F i ’ : - : i i N
. | = - o 111B1 % jf_ |
Z :12 / °l° R y (o1F E} o ! = ” b ! SEE 67/A569 /2\ +
= re=-Ll —® ‘ ‘ < & | AP I AND ASSOCIATED : A
/’ 10F 03F \ CG-1 /" - 1411/ T . \ —_— . ELEVATIONS ‘
j 19' - 4" o\ /9" To-6" ¥ AW 110C2 5 .
/ ,J/ o I . I |
/ | 41 RS - e 11 I~ ! :
; | GOGGLE _24F ) I 11 FO1 L - .| S Y s | INEE, X\ _ O B = o Q
L__ 2'.gn SANITIZING SIM — [CG-1 . It : 0 © T
~-- /3\ @ CABINET ; | = | i ' i
TYP ] It
| | 1 @i I - - 4 LINCOLN HIGH
| N . T ° . ™
o | PRODUCT DESIGN 23 = 2 ! - o5 11p-1 ’ ! | | SCHOOL
// =~ 141 Y Il THE':‘T R ] SOUND || Sl i ' up A i
o+ — - ——— i ———— -t — - et — e - S RO REPLACEMENT
/ :'" - . | | R . A i | I
A | | ! n I 1 ] CONTROL 7' SEE 67 / A569 M T 7} M
g i .|y . — I AND ASSOCIATED | - | |
! _ e . 110C . |
. N L ] i1 | ELEVATIONS | (R '
\ ‘ . \ | . 1, E12 A
A513 l«— FEC-1 |
ﬁ —Jpcet - a1l i - | [—(Eos
: 1 - ' L .
e 7\ ] | - SLL_1395-1) I ©(26F ) i ] i *i . R | I BELOW /N % — SW SALMON ST/SW 18TH
A355 } 12F 139B < - 8 - I 7777777777777 . _ I -
g 3 i _ N = cay I s AVE, PORTLAND, OREGON
BEE1L20W | A . : 24F ) 10C1-3 s WHEELCHAIR LIFT, SEE A ! A§§6 97205
| 2l 5o CG-1 | ) S VERTICAL TRANSPORT . \_/
| A 3’ " - — ] <l
| 3'-3"TYP H — . sl | Bl |
GD | | R B oM "
=22 i : ! == ] - ! |
TP | 5 @ ) Nl = I == =l - 0 - - - - i - g
o E12 | i — “ IS 3 ;
\ i —— : O
N TYP | 11 N I . }****} s O :A I
Y o | | 24F i [ H = || i ! A
44 | | 1} L : CONTROL Mg ||! | 31
ASSS) 2\ || | ’ CHOIR SO\FE" | "\ /2 3 o\ 1ot || : \ASBE ) 3
E04 } T > E;'A M ! = = ] —— S 8 . F02 I S
'\‘ o I i — — (—— —3 ] — w 1 ‘ — I A ] 5]
BELOW | ! : e = I — SLL L | o SEE 67/A569 —— = | )
l i ) S | /i11ala 111A-2 | VEST 1108 S /2\ AND ASSOCIATED :
1 v n > o e = — | —_— ‘ . ELEVATIONS
‘ /3\ AN __OFFICE _ = SN ] _ s | ACCESS 110D-1 11081 1108-2 11083, | H
i) \x2) 139C (50F ) ols || 1A | [ 1100 ‘ |
@ o | | - TYP o - - o | — — -y - CG-2 N " RS T . . T T . T T S B A A I I - - o o o o i ‘ o — F02. o ,
‘ ‘\ — - D © GEIED © GEIED © GEIED © GENED © GEEED © IS D O GEIED © D © D © GEIIED © GRS © GEIIED © GEIIED © GEINED © GEINED © GEINED © GERRED © GERRED © GERIED © GEINED © GERRED © GERNED © GERIED © GEINED © GERRED © GEREED © GERNED © GERNED © GERED © GEREED © GENED © GEENED © GEmmmS GOGEED O GEIED O GEIED O GEIED © GEED © GEED © GEIED © GEED © GENED © GEIED © TGS S '
‘ } 8|-8" 6'-8" L CG 1ALIGN ’b ‘ ‘ CG-Z O GEEED O GEEED © GENED © GENED © GENNED © TG L XX X J
| (50 ) 12-8 41 . REMOVABLE
5 o1 i ALIGN DOORS a2 MULLION 5
S AS10 ) | | @ CORRE R o A480 | i\ 2
N | H101 < . &
o , | = 52 | A356 ) &
; | 139A 31 =/ | o1 - | cG-1 | e/ -
E04 | | (24F) | /A H
: - _ ] CG-1 CG-1 CG-1 CG-1 .
@gﬁ”‘“m 1 — B —NH - - — . ﬁ — — — — = . 1 N — Y i r i ’ | = ”‘“21“Qﬁ@ 15 03/05/21 ASI 95
| 6 o o o o o | L . | 14 02/26/21 ASI89
, | 67'-9 L 28'- 4 45'-10 L 29'-0 65'-8 ) 37'-0 ) 21'-10 , 13 02/02/21  ASI 81

m

| |y
21 12 01/29/21 ASI77
A356 11 12/18/20 ASI 70
£ 21) G @ 11 @ @ @ @ @ @ 10 12/14/20 ASI69
\A302 ) A354 9 10/23/20 ASI59
07/24/20  AS| 45

07/17/20  ASI 41

© 01 FIRST FLOOR PLAN SECTOR B 05/22/20  PS2 - Review Resp. 1
1/8" = 1'-0" (ASI 17)

N
o N ™

3/17/2021 5:37:25 AM

AND ALL OTHER ACCESSORIES THAT REQUIRE SUPPORT. VERIFY
LOCATIONS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF GYPSUM BOARD. COORDINATE
REQUIREMENTS FOR INCREASED METAL STUD GAUGES.

6. INTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLIES TO BE FULL HEIGHT FROM FLOOR TO
STRUCTURE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. REFER TO ASSEMBLY LEGEND
AND TOP OF WALL CONDITION KEY ON WALL ASSEMBLIES SHEETS

7. EXTEND FIRE RATED WALLS TO STRUCTURE ABOVE.

4. REFER TO DETAIL SHEET A550 FOR TYPICAL COLUMN FURRING DETAILS
UNO.

5. WALL CENTERLINE TO ALIGN WITH CENTERLINE OF MULLION WHERE
OCCURS.

6. REFER TO DETAIL 25/ A510 FOR TYPICAL ALIGNMENT BETWEEN
EXTERIOR WINDOW JAMB AND PERPENDICULAR INTERIOR WALL.

11. EQUIPMENT SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY, UON

12. REFER TO SHEET A641 FOR TYPICAL FIXTURE AND ACCESSORY
MOUNTING HEIGHTS.

13. REFER TO 16 / A550 FOR CMU COURSING.

14. REFER TO SHEETS A131A, A131B, AND A131C FOR FIRST LEVEL CONTROL

JOINT LAYOUTS.

1ST FLOOR CORRIDORS

5 04/10/20 ASI 4
4 03/06/20 ASI3
3 02/07/20 ASI1
2 01/21/20 Addendum 2
1 11/11/19  PS1 - Review Resp.1
MARK DATE DESCRIPTION
GENERAL NOTES FLOOR PLAN NOTES Issued: 12/18/2020
1. BUILDING ELEVATION 100'-0" = 115.18'. REFER TO CIVIL AND LANDSCAPE 8. CMU PARTITION WALLS TO RECEIVE REINFORCING PER STRUCTURAL 1. REFER TO ASSEMBLY SHEETS FOR FLOOR ASSEMBLIES. UNLESS NOTED 7. STUD SIZES TYPICALLY USED THROUGHOUT PROJECT ARE SHOWN - 15. REFER TO SHEETS A141 AND A142 TO FURNITURE PLANS, REFERENCE Scale: As indicated
DRAWINGS. DRAWINGS, AND TERMINATE AT STRUCTURE ABOVE UNLESS OTHERWISE OTHERWISE, FLOOR TYPES TO BE AS FOLLOWS: REFER TO METAL STUD SIZE ON WALL ASSEMBLIES SHEET FOR REQUIRED ONLY.
NOTED. . LEVEL 1: FO1 SIZES. SEE ASSEMBLY NOTES FOR GAUGES AND SPACING. COORDINATE
2. COORDINATE MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL AND OTHER . LEVEL 2+: F11 BLOCKING AND BRACING REQUIREMENTS FOR WALL HUNG ITEMS. 16. REFER TO SHEETS A601 AND A602 FOR DOOR SCHEDULES.
FITTINGS OR FIXTURES WITHIN REQUIRED AREAS OR SPACES 9. PROVIDE REINFORCED STUDS OR STEEL POSTS AS REQUIRED FOR FREE KEY PL AN
STANDING PARTIAL HEIGHT WALLS. 2. REFER TO ASSEMBLY SHEETS FOR INTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLIES. UNLESS 8. REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR RELITE LOCATIONS. 17. REFER TO SHEETS A661 AND A662 FOR ROOM FINISH SCHEDULES.
3. PROVIDE A WEATHERTIGHT, FULLY INSULATED BUILDING ENVELOPE. NOTED OTHERWISE, WALL TYPES TO BE AS FOLLOWS:
10. PROVIDE FOR DEFLECTION AND INTERSTORY DRIFT AT HEAD OF WALLS . LEVEL 1: TYPE 04F1 9. DIMVENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO FACE OF GYPSUM BOARD FINISH, UNLESS 18. REFER TO A680 SERIES AND A690 SERIES SHEETS FOR SIGNAGE.
4. REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATION AND MOUNTING HEIGHT SCHEDULE AS DETAILED, OR IF NOT INDICATED AS CALLED FOR ON STRUCTURAL . LEVEL 2+: TYPE 04E1 OTHERWISE NOTED. REFER TO ENLARGED PLANS FOR DIMENSIONS WITHIN
SHEETS FOR TYPICAL FIXTURE AND ACCESSORY MOUNTING HEIGHTS. DRAWINGS. THOSE AREAS. 19. FIRE RATED WALLS THAT INTERSECT EXTERIOR WALLS TO TERMINATE Copyright 17011
3. ALL WALLS ARE TO BE TOP OF WALL CONDITION 1 UNLESS NOTED AT THE BACK OF EXTERIOR SHEATHING LAYER
5. PROVIDE SHEET METAL BACKING AS REQUIRED TO SUPPORT WALL AND 11. REFER TO SHEET A547 FOR EXTERIOR MOCK-UP. OTHERWISE. REFER TO TOP OF WALL CONDITION KEY ON WALL ASSEMBLY 10. THEATER SEATS SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY - REFER TO THEATER 1
CEILING HUNG CABINETS, GRAB BARS, RAILINGS, THEATER EQUIPMENT DETAIL SHEET. DRAWINGS FOR COUNT AND LAYOUT. 20. REFER TO SHEET A481 FOR DOOR LOCATIONS AT WOOD PANELING IN CON FORM ED SET
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01 FIRST FLOOR PLAN SECTOR C
1/8" = 1'-0"
1. BUILDING ELEVATION 100'-0" = 115.18'. REFER TO CIVIL AND LANDSCAPE 8. CMU PARTITION WALLS TO RECEIVE REINFORCING PER STRUCTURAL 1. REFER TO ASSEMBLY SHEETS FOR FLOOR ASSEMBLIES. UNLESS NOTED 7. STUD SIZES TYPICALLY USED THROUGHOUT PROJECT ARE SHOWN - 15. REFER TO SHEETS A141 AND A142 TO FURNITURE PLANS, REFERENCE
DRAWINGS. DRAWINGS, AND TERMINATE AT STRUCTURE ABOVE UNLESS OTHERWISE OTHERWISE, FLOOR TYPES TO BE AS FOLLOWS: REFER TO METAL STUD SIZE ON WALL ASSEMBLIES SHEET FOR REQUIRED ONLY.
NOTED. . LEVEL 1: FO1 SIZES. SEE ASSEMBLY NOTES FOR GAUGES AND SPACING. COORDINATE
2. COORDINATE MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL AND OTHER . LEVEL 2+: F11 BLOCKING AND BRACING REQUIREMENTS FOR WALL HUNG ITEMS. 16. REFER TO SHEETS A601 AND A602 FOR DOOR SCHEDULES.
FITTINGS OR FIXTURES WITHIN REQUIRED AREAS OR SPACES 9. PROVIDE REINFORCED STUDS OR STEEL POSTS AS REQUIRED FOR FREE KEY PL AN
STANDING PARTIAL HEIGHT WALLS. 2. REFER TO ASSEMBLY SHEETS FOR INTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLIES. UNLESS 8. REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR RELITE LOCATIONS. 17. REFER TO SHEETS A661 AND A662 FOR ROOM FINISH SCHEDULES.
3. PROVIDE A WEATHERTIGHT, FULLY INSULATED BUILDING ENVELOPE. NOTED OTHERWISE, WALL TYPES TO BE AS FOLLOWS:
10. PROVIDE FOR DEFLECTION AND INTERSTORY DRIFT AT HEAD OF WALLS . LEVEL 1: TYPE 04F1 9. DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO FACE OF GYPSUM BOARD FINISH, UNLESS 18. REFER TO A680 SERIES AND A690 SERIES SHEETS FOR SIGNAGE.
4. REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATION AND MOUNTING HEIGHT SCHEDULE AS DETAILED, OR IF NOT INDICATED AS CALLED FOR ON STRUCTURAL . LEVEL 2+: TYPE 04E1 OTHERWISE NOTED. REFER TO ENLARGED PLANS FOR DIMENSIONS WITHIN 1o, FIRE RATED WALLS THAT INTERSECT EXTERIOR WALLS TO TERMINATE
SHEETS FOR TYPICAL FIXTURE AND ACCESSORY MOUNTING HEIGHTS. DRAWINGS. THOSE AREAS. .
3. ALL WALLS ARE TO BE TOP OF WALL CONDITION 1 UNLESS NOTED AT THE BACK OF EXTERIOR SHEATHING LAYER A
5. PROVIDE SHEET METAL BACKING AS REQUIRED TO SUPPORT WALL AND 11. REFER TO SHEET A547 FOR EXTERIOR MOCK-UP. OTHERWISE. REFER TO TOP OF WALL CONDITION KEY ON WALL ASSEMBLY 10. THEATER SEATS SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY - REFER TO THEATER
CEILING HUNG CABINETS, GRAB BARS, RAILINGS, THEATER EQUIPMENT DETAIL SHEET. DRAWINGS FOR COUNT AND LAYOUT. fOS-T RFELFoEgRTcO: OSI:IREIED-IC-)Q‘;M FOR DOOR LOCATIONS AT WOOD PANELING IN
AND ALL OTHER ACCESSORIES THAT REQUIRE SUPPORT. VERIFY
LOCATIONS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF GYPSUM BOARD. COORDINATE 4. REFER TO DETAIL SHEET A550 FOR TYPICAL COLUMN FURRING DETAILS 11. EQUIPMENT SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY, UON
REQUIREMENTS FOR INCREASED METAL STUD GAUGES. UNO. B

6. INTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLIES TO BE FULL HEIGHT FROM FLOOR TO
STRUCTURE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. REFER TO ASSEMBLY LEGEND
AND TOP OF WALL CONDITION KEY ON WALL ASSEMBLIES SHEETS

7. EXTEND FIRE RATED WALLS TO STRUCTURE ABOVE.

5. WALL CENTERLINE TO ALIGN WITH CENTERLINE OF MULLION WHERE

OCCURS.

6. REFER TO DETAIL 25/ A510 FOR TYPICAL ALIGNMENT BETWEEN
EXTERIOR WINDOW JAMB AND PERPENDICULAR INTERIOR WALL.

12. REFER TO SHEET A641 FOR TYPICAL FIXTURE AND ACCESSORY

MOUNTING HEIGHTS.

13. REFER TO 16 / A550 FOR CMU COURSING.

14. REFER TO SHEETS A131A, A131B, AND A131C FOR FIRST LEVEL CONTROL

JOINT LAYOUTS.
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1/8" = 1'-0"

GENERAL NOTES

1. BUILDING ELEVATION 100'-0" = 115.18". REFER TO CIVIL AND LANDSCAPE

DRAWINGS.

2. COORDINATE MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL AND OTHER
FITTINGS OR FIXTURES WITHIN REQUIRED AREAS OR SPACES

8. CMU PARTITION WALLS TO RECEIVE REINFORCING PER STRUCTURAL

DRAWINGS, AND TERMINATE AT STRUCTURE ABOVE UNLESS OTHERWISE

NOTED.

9. PROVIDE REINFORCED STUDS OR STEEL POSTS AS REQUIRED FOR FREE
STANDING PARTIAL HEIGHT WALLS.

3. PROVIDE A WEATHERTIGHT, FULLY INSULATED BUILDING ENVELOPE.

4. REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATION AND MOUNTING HEIGHT SCHEDULE

SHEETS FOR TYPICAL FIXTURE AND ACCESSORY MOUNTING HEIGHTS.

5. PROVIDE SHEET METAL BACKING AS REQUIRED TO SUPPORT WALL AND

10. PROVIDE FOR DEFLECTION AND INTERSTORY DRIFT AT HEAD OF WALLS

DRAWINGS.

CEILING HUNG CABINETS, GRAB BARS, RAILINGS, THEATER EQUIPMENT
AND ALL OTHER ACCESSORIES THAT REQUIRE SUPPORT. VERIFY
LOCATIONS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF GYPSUM BOARD. COORDINATE
REQUIREMENTS FOR INCREASED METAL STUD GAUGES.

6. INTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLIES TO BE FULL HEIGHT FROM FLOOR TO
STRUCTURE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. REFER TO ASSEMBLY LEGEND

AND TOP OF WALL CONDITION KEY ON WALL ASSEMBLIES SHEETS

7. EXTEND FIRE RATED WALLS TO STRUCTURE ABOVE.

11. REFER TO SHEET A547 FOR EXTERIOR MOCK-UP.

AS DETAILED, OR IF NOT INDICATED AS CALLED FOR ON STRUCTURAL

FLOOR PLAN NOTES

1. REFER TO ASSEMBLY SHEETS FOR FLOOR ASSEMBLIES. UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE, FLOOR TYPES TO BE AS FOLLOWS:

LEVEL 1: FO1
LEVEL 2+: F11

2. REFER TO ASSEMBLY SHEETS FOR INTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLIES. UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE, WALL TYPES TO BE AS FOLLOWS:

LEVEL 1: TYPE 04F1
LEVEL 2+: TYPE 04E1

3. ALL WALLS ARE TO BE TOP OF WALL CONDITION 1 UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE. REFER TO TOP OF WALL CONDITION KEY ON WALL ASSEMBLY

DETAIL SHEET.

4. REFER TO DETAIL SHEET A550 FOR TYPICAL COLUMN FURRING DETAILS

UNO.

5. WALL CENTERLINE TO ALIGN WITH CENTERLINE OF MULLION WHERE

OCCURS.

6. REFER TO DETAIL 25/ A510 FOR TYPICAL ALIGNMENT BETWEEN
EXTERIOR WINDOW JAMB AND PERPENDICULAR INTERIOR WALL.

7. STUD SIZES TYPICALLY USED THROUGHOUT PROJECT ARE SHOWN -
REFER TO METAL STUD SIZE ON WALL ASSEMBLIES SHEET FOR REQUIRED
SIZES. SEE ASSEMBLY NOTES FOR GAUGES AND SPACING. COORDINATE
BLOCKING AND BRACING REQUIREMENTS FOR WALL HUNG ITEMS.

8. REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR RELITE LOCATIONS.

9. DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO FACE OF GYPSUM BOARD FINISH, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED. REFER TO ENLARGED PLANS FOR DIMENSIONS WITHIN
THOSE AREAS.

10. THEATER SEATS SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY - REFER TO THEATER
DRAWINGS FOR COUNT AND LAYOUT.

11. EQUIPMENT SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY, UON

12. REFER TO SHEET A641 FOR TYPICAL FIXTURE AND ACCESSORY
MOUNTING HEIGHTS.

13. REFER TO 16 / A550 FOR CMU COURSING.

14. REFER TO SHEETS A131A, A131B, AND A131C FOR FIRST LEVEL CONTROL
JOINT LAYOUTS.

15. REFER TO SHEETS A141 AND A142 TO FURNITURE PLANS, REFERENCE
ONLY.

16. REFER TO SHEETS A601 AND A602 FOR DOOR SCHEDULES.
17. REFER TO SHEETS A661 AND A662 FOR ROOM FINISH SCHEDULES.
18. REFER TO A680 SERIES AND A690 SERIES SHEETS FOR SIGNAGE.

19. FIRE RATED WALLS THAT INTERSECT EXTERIOR WALLS TO TERMINATE
AT THE BACK OF EXTERIOR SHEATHING LAYER

20. REFER TO SHEET A481 FOR DOOR LOCATIONS AT WOOD PANELING IN
1ST FLOOR CORRIDORS

KEY PLAN
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SCHOOL
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6 07/06/20 ASI 34

5 05/22/20 PS2 - Review Resp.1
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4 05/05/20 ASI 11

3 04/10/20 ASI 4

2 03/06/20 ASI 3
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GENERAL NOTES

1. BUILDING ELEVATION 100'-0" = 115.18'. REFER TO CIVIL AND LANDSCAPE
DRAWINGS.

2. COORDINATE MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL AND OTHER
FITTINGS OR FIXTURES WITHIN REQUIRED AREAS OR SPACES

3. PROVIDE A WEATHERTIGHT, FULLY INSULATED BUILDING ENVELOPE.

4. REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATION AND MOUNTING HEIGHT SCHEDULE
SHEETS FOR TYPICAL FIXTURE AND ACCESSORY MOUNTING HEIGHTS.

5. PROVIDE SHEET METAL BACKING AS REQUIRED TO SUPPORT WALL AND
CEILING HUNG CABINETS, GRAB BARS, RAILINGS, THEATER EQUIPMENT
AND ALL OTHER ACCESSORIES THAT REQUIRE SUPPORT. VERIFY
LOCATIONS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF GYPSUM BOARD. COORDINATE
REQUIREMENTS FOR INCREASED METAL STUD GAUGES.

6. INTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLIES TO BE FULL HEIGHT FROM FLOOR TO
STRUCTURE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. REFER TO ASSEMBLY LEGEND
AND TOP OF WALL CONDITION KEY ON WALL ASSEMBLIES SHEETS

7. EXTEND FIRE RATED WALLS TO STRUCTURE ABOVE.

8. CMU PARTITION WALLS TO RECEIVE REINFORCING PER STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS, AND TERMINATE AT STRUCTURE ABOVE UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED.

9. PROVIDE REINFORCED STUDS OR STEEL POSTS AS REQUIRED FOR FREE
STANDING PARTIAL HEIGHT WALLS.

10. PROVIDE FOR DEFLECTION AND INTERSTORY DRIFT AT HEAD OF WALLS
AS DETAILED, OR IF NOT INDICATED AS CALLED FOR ON STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS.

11. REFER TO SHEET A547 FOR EXTERIOR MOCK-UP.

FLOOR PLAN NOTES

1. REFER TO ASSEMBLY SHEETS FOR FLOOR ASSEMBLIES. UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE, FLOOR TYPES TO BE AS FOLLOWS:

. LEVEL 1: FO1

. LEVEL 2+: F11

2. REFER TO ASSEMBLY SHEETS FOR INTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLIES. UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE, WALL TYPES TO BE AS FOLLOWS:

. LEVEL 1: TYPE 04F1

. LEVEL 2+: TYPE 04E1

3. ALL WALLS ARE TO BE TOP OF WALL CONDITION 1 UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE. REFER TO TOP OF WALL CONDITION KEY ON WALL ASSEMBLY
DETAIL SHEET.

4. REFER TO DETAIL SHEET A550 FOR TYPICAL COLUMN FURRING DETAILS
UNO.

5. WALL CENTERLINE TO ALIGN WITH CENTERLINE OF MULLION WHERE
OCCURS.

6. REFER TO DETAIL 25/ A510 FOR TYPICAL ALIGNMENT BETWEEN
EXTERIOR WINDOW JAMB AND PERPENDICULAR INTERIOR WALL.

7. STUD SIZES TYPICALLY USED THROUGHOUT PROJECT ARE SHOWN -
REFER TO METAL STUD SIZE ON WALL ASSEMBLIES SHEET FOR REQUIRED
SIZES. SEE ASSEMBLY NOTES FOR GAUGES AND SPACING. COORDINATE

BLOCKING AND BRACING REQUIREMENTS FOR WALL HUNG ITEMS.

8. REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR RELITE LOCATIONS.

9. DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO FACE OF GYPSUM BOARD FINISH, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED. REFER TO ENLARGED PLANS FOR DIMENSIONS WITHIN

THOSE AREAS.

10. THEATER SEATS SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY - REFER TO THEATER
DRAWINGS FOR COUNT AND LAYOUT.

11. EQUIPMENT SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY, UON

12. REFER TO SHEET A641 FOR TYPICAL FIXTURE AND ACCESSORY

MOUNTING HEIGHTS.

13. REFER TO 16 / A550 FOR CMU COURSING.

14. REFER TO SHEETS A131A, A131B, AND A131C FOR FIRST LEVEL CONTROL

JOINT LAYOUTS.

15. REFER TO SHEETS A141 AND A142 TO FURNITURE PLANS, REFERENCE
ONLY.

16. REFER TO SHEETS A601 AND A602 FOR DOOR SCHEDULES.
17. REFER TO SHEETS A661 AND A662 FOR ROOM FINISH SCHEDULES.
18. REFER TO A680 SERIES AND A690 SERIES SHEETS FOR SIGNAGE.

19. FIRE RATED WALLS THAT INTERSECT EXTERIOR WALLS TO TERMINATE
AT THE BACK OF EXTERIOR SHEATHING LAYER

20. REFER TO SHEET A481 FOR DOOR LOCATIONS AT WOOD PANELING IN
1ST FLOOR CORRIDORS

KEY PLAN
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@ 02 SECOND FLOOR PLAN SECTOR C
1/8" = 1'-0"
1. BUILDING ELEVATION 100'-0" = 115.18'. REFER TO CIVIL AND LANDSCAPE 8. CMU PARTITION WALLS TO RECEIVE REINFORCING PER STRUCTURAL 1. REFER TO ASSEMBLY SHEETS FOR FLOOR ASSEMBLIES. UNLESS NOTED 7. STUD SIZES TYPICALLY USED THROUGHOUT PROJECT ARE SHOWN - 15. REFER TO SHEETS A141 AND A142 TO FURNITURE PLANS, REFERENCE
DRAWINGS. DRAWINGS, AND TERMINATE AT STRUCTURE ABOVE UNLESS OTHERWISE OTHERWISE, FLOOR TYPES TO BE AS FOLLOWS: REFER TO METAL STUD SIZE ON WALL ASSEMBLIES SHEET FOR REQUIRED ONLY.
NOTED. . LEVEL 1: FO1 SIZES. SEE ASSEMBLY NOTES FOR GAUGES AND SPACING. COORDINATE
2. COORDINATE MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL AND OTHER . LEVEL 2+: F11 BLOCKING AND BRACING REQUIREMENTS FOR WALL HUNG ITEMS. 16. REFER TO SHEETS A601 AND A602 FOR DOOR SCHEDULES. KEY PLAN
FITTINGS OR FIXTURES WITHIN REQUIRED AREAS OR SPACES 9. PROVIDE REINFORCED STUDS OR STEEL POSTS AS REQUIRED FOR FREE
STANDING PARTIAL HEIGHT WALLS. 2. REFER TO ASSEMBLY SHEETS FOR INTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLIES. UNLESS 8. REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR RELITE LOCATIONS. 17. REFER TO SHEETS A661 AND A662 FOR ROOM FINISH SCHEDULES.
3. PROVIDE A WEATHERTIGHT, FULLY INSULATED BUILDING ENVELOPE. NOTED OTHERWISE, WALL TYPES TO BE AS FOLLOWS:
10. PROVIDE FOR DEFLECTION AND INTERSTORY DRIFT AT HEAD OF WALLS . LEVEL 1: TYPE 04F1 9. DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO FACE OF GYPSUM BOARD FINISH, UNLESS 18. REFER TO A680 SERIES AND A690 SERIES SHEETS FOR SIGNAGE.
4. REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATION AND MOUNTING HEIGHT SCHEDULE AS DETAILED, OR IF NOT INDICATED AS CALLED FOR ON STRUCTURAL . LEVEL 2+: TYPE 04E1 OTHERWISE NOTED. REFER TO ENLARGED PLANS FOR DIMENSIONS WITHIN
SHEETS FOR TYPICAL FIXTURE AND ACCESSORY MOUNTING HEIGHTS. DRAWINGS. THOSE AREAS. 19. FIRE RATED WALLS THAT INTERSECT EXTERIOR WALLS TO TERMINATE A
3. ALL WALLS ARE TO BE TOP OF WALL CONDITION 1 UNLESS NOTED AT THE BACK OF EXTERIOR SHEATHING LAYER
5. PROVIDE SHEET METAL BACKING AS REQUIRED TO SUPPORT WALL AND 11. REFER TO SHEET A547 FOR EXTERIOR MOCK-UP. OTHERWISE. REFER TO TOP OF WALL CONDITION KEY ON WALL ASSEMBLY 10. THEATER SEATS SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY - REFER TO THEATER
CEILING HUNG CABINETS, GRAB BARS, RAILINGS, THEATER EQUIPMENT DETAIL SHEET. DRAWINGS FOR COUNT AND LAYOUT. fOS-T RFELFoEgRTcO: OS:ISEDB%M FOR DOOR LOCATIONS AT WOOD PANELING IN
AND ALL OTHER ACCESSORIES THAT REQUIRE SUPPORT. VERIFY
LOCATIONS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF GYPSUM BOARD. COORDINATE 4. REFER TO DETAIL SHEET A550 FOR TYPICAL COLUMN FURRING DETAILS 11. EQUIPMENT SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY, UON B
UNO.

REQUIREMENTS FOR INCREASED METAL STUD GAUGES.

6. INTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLIES TO BE FULL HEIGHT FROM FLOOR TO
STRUCTURE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. REFER TO ASSEMBLY LEGEND
AND TOP OF WALL CONDITION KEY ON WALL ASSEMBLIES SHEETS

7. EXTEND FIRE RATED WALLS TO STRUCTURE ABOVE.

5. WALL CENTERLINE TO ALIGN WITH CENTERLINE OF MULLION WHERE
OCCURS.

6. REFER TO DETAIL 25/ A510 FOR TYPICAL ALIGNMENT BETWEEN
EXTERIOR WINDOW JAMB AND PERPENDICULAR INTERIOR WALL.

12. REFER TO SHEET A641 FOR TYPICAL FIXTURE AND ACCESSORY
MOUNTING HEIGHTS.

13. REFER TO 16 / A550 FOR CMU COURSING.

14. REFER TO SHEETS A131A, A131B, AND A131C FOR FIRST LEVEL CONTROL
JOINT LAYOUTS.

* LINCOLN HIGH
SCHOOL
REPLACEMENT

SW SALMON ST/SW 18TH
AVE, PORTLAND, OREGON
97205
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03 THIRD FLOOR PLAN SECTOR A

PORTLAND PUBLIC SCHOOLS
507 N DIXON STREET
PORTLAND, OR 97227

(503) 916-2222
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www.bora.co

BORA

Bora Architects, Inc.
720 SW Washington, Suite 800
Portland, Oregon 97205
503.226.1575

* LINCOLN HIGH
SCHOOL

REPLACEMENT

@

1/8" = 1'-0"

GENERAL NOTES

1. BUILDING ELEVATION 100'-0" = 115.18'. REFER TO CIVIL AND LANDSCAPE
DRAWINGS.

2. COORDINATE MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL AND OTHER

FITTINGS OR FIXTURES WITHIN REQUIRED AREAS OR SPACES

3. PROVIDE A WEATHERTIGHT, FULLY INSULATED BUILDING ENVELOPE.

4. REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATION AND MOUNTING HEIGHT SCHEDULE
SHEETS FOR TYPICAL FIXTURE AND ACCESSORY MOUNTING HEIGHTS.

5. PROVIDE SHEET METAL BACKING AS REQUIRED TO SUPPORT WALL AND

CEILING HUNG CABINETS, GRAB BARS, RAILINGS, THEATER EQUIPMENT
AND ALL OTHER ACCESSORIES THAT REQUIRE SUPPORT. VERIFY

LOCATIONS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF GYPSUM BOARD. COORDINATE
REQUIREMENTS FOR INCREASED METAL STUD GAUGES.

6. INTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLIES TO BE FULL HEIGHT FROM FLOOR TO
STRUCTURE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. REFER TO ASSEMBLY LEGEND
AND TOP OF WALL CONDITION KEY ON WALL ASSEMBLIES SHEETS

7. EXTEND FIRE RATED WALLS TO STRUCTURE ABOVE.

8. CMU PARTITION WALLS TO RECEIVE REINFORCING PER STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS, AND TERMINATE AT STRUCTURE ABOVE UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED.

9. PROVIDE REINFORCED STUDS OR STEEL POSTS AS REQUIRED FOR FREE
STANDING PARTIAL HEIGHT WALLS.

10. PROVIDE FOR DEFLECTION AND INTERSTORY DRIFT AT HEAD OF WALLS
AS DETAILED, OR IF NOT INDICATED AS CALLED FOR ON STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS.

11. REFER TO SHEET A547 FOR EXTERIOR MOCK-UP.

FLOOR PLAN NOTES

1. REFER TO ASSEMBLY SHEETS FOR FLOOR ASSEMBLIES. UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE, FLOOR TYPES TO BE AS FOLLOWS:

. LEVEL 1: FO1

. LEVEL 2+: F11

2. REFER TO ASSEMBLY SHEETS FOR INTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLIES. UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE, WALL TYPES TO BE AS FOLLOWS:

. LEVEL 1: TYPE 04F1

. LEVEL 2+: TYPE 04E1

3. ALL WALLS ARE TO BE TOP OF WALL CONDITION 1 UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE. REFER TO TOP OF WALL CONDITION KEY ON WALL ASSEMBLY
DETAIL SHEET.

4. REFER TO DETAIL SHEET A550 FOR TYPICAL COLUMN FURRING DETAILS
UNO.

5. WALL CENTERLINE TO ALIGN WITH CENTERLINE OF MULLION WHERE
OCCURS.

6. REFER TO DETAIL 25/ A510 FOR TYPICAL ALIGNMENT BETWEEN
EXTERIOR WINDOW JAMB AND PERPENDICULAR INTERIOR WALL.

7. STUD SIZES TYPICALLY USED THROUGHOUT PROJECT ARE SHOWN -
REFER TO METAL STUD SIZE ON WALL ASSEMBLIES SHEET FOR REQUIRED
SIZES. SEE ASSEMBLY NOTES FOR GAUGES AND SPACING. COORDINATE
BLOCKING AND BRACING REQUIREMENTS FOR WALL HUNG ITEMS.

8. REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR RELITE LOCATIONS.

9. DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO FACE OF GYPSUM BOARD FINISH, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED. REFER TO ENLARGED PLANS FOR DIMENSIONS WITHIN
THOSE AREAS.

10. THEATER SEATS SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY - REFER TO THEATER
DRAWINGS FOR COUNT AND LAYOUT.

11. EQUIPMENT SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY, UON

12. REFER TO SHEET A641 FOR TYPICAL FIXTURE AND ACCESSORY
MOUNTING HEIGHTS.

13. REFER TO 16 / A550 FOR CMU COURSING.

14. REFER TO SHEETS A131A, A131B, AND A131C FOR FIRST LEVEL CONTROL
JOINT LAYOUTS.

15. REFER TO SHEETS A141 AND A142 TO FURNITURE PLANS, REFERENCE
ONLY.

16. REFER TO SHEETS A601 AND A602 FOR DOOR SCHEDULES.
17. REFER TO SHEETS A661 AND A662 FOR ROOM FINISH SCHEDULES.
18. REFER TO A680 SERIES AND A690 SERIES SHEETS FOR SIGNAGE.

19. FIRE RATED WALLS THAT INTERSECT EXTERIOR WALLS TO TERMINATE
AT THE BACK OF EXTERIOR SHEATHING LAYER

20. REFER TO SHEET A481 FOR DOOR LOCATIONS AT WOOD PANELING IN
1ST FLOOR CORRIDORS

KEY PLAN

— SW SALMON ST/SW 18TH
AVE, PORTLAND, OREGON
97205

3
8 01/29/21 ASI 77
2 7 07/23/20 ASI| 44
6 07/17/20 ASI 41
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03 THIRD FLOOR PLAN SECTOR B

®©

1/8" = 1'-0"

GENERAL NOTES

ROOF PLAN NOTES

1. BUILDING ELEVATION 100'-0" = 115.18". REFER TO CIVIL AND LANDSCAPE
DRAWINGS.

2. COORDINATE MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL AND OTHER
FITTINGS OR FIXTURES WITHIN REQUIRED AREAS OR SPACES

3. PROVIDE A WEATHERTIGHT, FULLY INSULATED BUILDING ENVELOPE.

4. REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATION AND MOUNTING HEIGHT SCHEDULE
SHEETS FOR TYPICAL FIXTURE AND ACCESSORY MOUNTING HEIGHTS.

5. PROVIDE SHEET METAL BACKING AS REQUIRED TO SUPPORT WALL AND
CEILING HUNG CABINETS, GRAB BARS, RAILINGS, THEATER EQUIPMENT
AND ALL OTHER ACCESSORIES THAT REQUIRE SUPPORT. VERIFY
LOCATIONS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF GYPSUM BOARD. COORDINATE
REQUIREMENTS FOR INCREASED METAL STUD GAUGES.

6. INTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLIES TO BE FULL HEIGHT FROM FLOOR TO
STRUCTURE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. REFER TO ASSEMBLY LEGEND
AND TOP OF WALL CONDITION KEY ON WALL ASSEMBLIES SHEETS

7. EXTEND FIRE RATED WALLS TO STRUCTURE ABOVE.

8. CMU PARTITION WALLS TO RECEIVE REINFORCING PER STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS, AND TERMINATE AT STRUCTURE ABOVE UNLESS OTHERWISE

NOTED.

9. PROVIDE REINFORCED STUDS OR STEEL POSTS AS REQUIRED FOR FREE

STANDING PARTIAL HEIGHT WALLS.

10. PROVIDE FOR DEFLECTION AND INTERSTORY DRIFT AT HEAD OF WALLS
AS DETAILED, OR IF NOT INDICATED AS CALLED FOR ON STRUCTURAL

DRAWINGS.

11. REFER TO SHEET A547 FOR EXTERIOR MOCK-UP.

1. REFER TO ASSEMBLY SHEETS FOR ROOF ASSEMBLIES.

2. COORDINATE MECHANICAL ROOF OPENINGS, STACKS AND VENTS WITH
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

3. REFER TO PLUMBING FOR ROOF DRAIN TYPES.

4. NOT ALL DEVICES ARE SHOWN ON ARCHITECTURAL ROOF PLANS.
REFER TO MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS. PROVIDE
SUPPORT AND FLASHING SIMILAR TO TYPICAL ROOF DETAILS UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

5. AT MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ON ROOF, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED OR
DETAILED, USE MANUFACTURER'S SUPPORT CURBS, CUSTOMIZED TO
ACCOMMODATE ROOF SLOPES WITH HEIGHT OF 10" MINIMUM AND 15"
MAXIMUM ABOVE ROOF. PROVIDE TAPERED INSULATION OR CRICKETING
AS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN 1/4" PER FOOT MINIMUM DRAINAGE.

6. NOT EVERY PARAPET, WALL, COPING, CURB AND FLASHING CONDITION
IS ILLUSTRATED OR DETAILED. PROVIDE ROOFING, BLOCKING, FLASHING
REGLETS, COPINGS, ETC. TO INSTALL A FULLY WATERPROOFED ASSEMBLY
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ROOFING MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS AND THE DESIGN AND REFERENCE STANDARDS OF
SMACNA'S ARCHITECTURAL SHEET METAL MANUAL, CURRENT EDITION.

7. PROVIDE CRICKETS ON UP-SLOPE SIDES OF SKYLIGHTS AND EQUIPMENT
AND TO DIRECT WATER FLOW AROUND DRAINS. AT MEMBRANE ROOFS,
FORM CRICKETS WITH TAPERED ROOF INSULATION. AT PROTECTED
MEMBRANE ROOFS WITH CONCRETE DECKS, FORM CRICKETS WITH
ADDITIONAL CONCRETE THICKNESS. AT PROTECTED MEMBRANE ROOFS
WITHOUT CONCRETE DECKS, FORM CRICKETS WITH TAPERED INSULATION
UNDER COVER BOARD.

8. MAINTAIN 1/2" / 1'-0" SLOPE TO DRAIN, INCLUDING IN VALLEYS OF

CRICKETS. A

9. MANY AREAS OF THE ROOF DECK ARE RULED SURFACES. IN THOSE
AREAS, THE SLOPE DIRECTION IS AN APPROXIMATION ILLUSTRATED WITH A
CURVED ARROW.
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MARK  DATE DESCRIPTION
Issued: 12/18/2020
1. BUILDING ELEVATION 100'-0" = 115.18". REFER TO CIVIL AND LANDSCAPE 8. CMU PARTITION WALLS TO RECEIVE REINFORCING PER STRUCTURAL 1. REFER TO ASSEMBLY SHEETS FOR ROOF ASSEMBLIES. 7. PROVIDE CRICKETS ON UP-SLOPE SIDES OF SKYLIGHTS AND EQUIPMENT 1. REFER TO ASSEMBLY SHEETS FOR FLOOR ASSEMBLIES. UNLESS NOTED 7. STUD SIZES TYPICALLY USED THROUGHOUT PROJECT ARE SHOWN - 15. REFER TO SHEETS A141 AND A142 TO FURNITURE PLANS, REFERENCE e indi q
DRAWINGS. DRAWINGS, AND TERMINATE AT STRUCTURE ABOVE UNLESS OTHERWISE AND TO DIRECT WATER FLOW AROUND DRAINS. AT MEMBRANE ROOFS, OTHERWISE, FLOOR TYPES TO BE AS FOLLOWS: REFER TO METAL STUD SIZE ON WALL ASSEMBLIES SHEET FOR REQUIRED ONLY. Scale: As indicate
NOTED. 2. COORDINATE MECHANICAL ROOF OPENINGS, STACKS AND VENTS WITH ~ FORM CRICKETS WITH TAPERED ROOF INSULATION. AT PROTECTED . LEVEL 1: FO1 SIZES. SEE ASSEMBLY NOTES FOR GAUGES AND SPACING. COORDINATE
2. COORDINATE MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL AND OTHER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. MEMBRANE ROOFS WITH CONCRETE DECKS, FORM CRICKETS WITH . LEVEL 2+: F11 BLOCKING AND BRACING REQUIREMENTS FOR WALL HUNG ITEMS. 16. REFER TO SHEETS A601 AND A602 FOR DOOR SCHEDULES.
FITTINGS OR FIXTURES WITHIN REQUIRED AREAS OR SPACES 9. PROVIDE REINFORCED STUDS OR STEEL POSTS AS REQUIRED FOR FREE ADDITIONAL CONCRETE THICKNESS. AT PROTECTED MEMBRANE ROOFS
STANDING PARTIAL HEIGHT WALLS. 3. REFER TO PLUMBING FOR ROOF DRAIN TYPES. WITHOUT CONCRETE DECKS, FORM CRICKETS WITH TAPERED INSULATION 2. REFER TO ASSEMBLY SHEETS FOR INTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLIES. UNLESS 8. REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR RELITE LOCATIONS. 17. REFER TO SHEETS A661 AND A662 FOR ROOM FINISH SCHEDULES. KEY PLAN
3. PROVIDE A WEATHERTIGHT, FULLY INSULATED BUILDING ENVELOPE. UNDER COVER BOARD. NOTED OTHERWISE, WALL TYPES TO BE AS FOLLOWS:
10. PROVIDE FOR DEFLECTION AND INTERSTORY DRIFT AT HEAD OF WALLS 4. NOT ALL DEVICES ARE SHOWN ON ARCHITECTURAL ROOF PLANS. . LEVEL 1: TYPE 04F1 9. DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO FACE OF GYPSUM BOARD FINISH, UNLESS 18. REFER TO A680 SERIES AND A690 SERIES SHEETS FOR SIGNAGE.
4. REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATION AND MOUNTING HEIGHT SCHEDULE AS DETAILED, OR IF NOT INDICATED AS CALLED FOR ON STRUCTURAL REFER TO MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS. PROVIDE 8. MAINTAIN 1/2" / 1'-0" SLOPE TO DRAIN, INCLUDING IN VALLEYS OF . LEVEL 2+: TYPE 04E1 OTHERWISE NOTED. REFER TO ENLARGED PLANS FOR DIMENSIONS WITHIN
SHEETS FOR TYPICAL FIXTURE AND ACCESSORY MOUNTING HEIGHTS. DRAWINGS. SUPPORT AND FLASHING SIMILAR TO TYPICAL ROOF DETAILS UNLESS CRICKETS. THOSE AREAS. 19. FIRE RATED WALLS THAT INTERSECT EXTERIOR WALLS TO TERMINATE
OTHERWISE NOTED. 3. ALL WALLS ARE TO BE TOP OF WALL CONDITION 1 UNLESS NOTED AT THE BACK OF EXTERIOR SHEATHING LAYER Copvridht 17011
5. PROVIDE SHEET METAL BACKING AS REQUIRED TO SUPPORT WALL AND 11. REFER TO SHEET A547 FOR EXTERIOR MOCK-UP. 9. MANY AREAS OF THE ROOF DECK ARE RULED SURFACES. IN THOSE OTHERWISE. REFER TO TOP OF WALL CONDITION KEY ON WALL ASSEMBLY 10. THEATER SEATS SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY - REFER TO THEATER A pyng
CEILING HUNG CABINETS, GRAB BARS, RAILINGS, THEATER EQUIPMENT 5. AT MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ON ROOF, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED OR  AREAS, THE SLOPE DIRECTION IS AN APPROXIMATION ILLUSTRATED WITH A DETAIL SHEET. DRAWINGS FOR COUNT AND LAYOUT. fOS-T RFELFOE(';RT(? OS:RI’EII[E)-I(-)Q‘;m FOR DOOR LOCATIONS AT WOOD PANELING IN T CONFORMED SET
AND ALL OTHER ACCESSORIES THAT REQUIRE SUPPORT. VERIFY DETAILED, USE MANUFACTURER'S SUPPORT CURBS, CUSTOMIZED TO CURVED ARROW.
LOCATIONS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF GYPSUM BOARD. COORDINATE ACCOMMODATE ROOF SLOPES WITH HEIGHT OF 10" MINIMUM AND 15" 4. REFER TO DETAIL SHEET A550 FOR TYPICAL COLUMN FURRING DETAILS 11. EQUIPMENT SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY, UON
REQUIREMENTS FOR INCREASED METAL STUD GAUGES. MAXIMUM ABOVE ROOF. PROVIDE TAPERED INSULATION OR CRICKETING UNO.
AS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN 1/4" PER FOOT MINIMUM DRAINAGE. 12. REFER TO SHEET A641 FOR TYPICAL FIXTURE AND ACCESSORY B
6. INTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLIES TO BE FULL HEIGHT FROM FLOOR TO 5. WALL CENTERLINE TO ALIGN WITH CENTERLINE OF MULLION WHERE MOUNTING HEIGHTS. 3RD FLR PLN SCTR C
STRUCTURE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. REFER TO ASSEMBLY LEGEND 6. NOT EVERY PARAPET, WALL, COPING, CURB AND FLASHING CONDITION OCCURS.
AND TOP OF WALL CONDITION KEY ON WALL ASSEMBLIES SHEETS IS ILLUSTRATED OR DETAILED. PROVIDE ROOFING, BLOCKING, FLASHING 13. REFER TO 16 / A550 FOR CMU COURSING.
REGLETS, COPINGS, ETC. TO INSTALL A FULLY WATERPROOFED ASSEMBLY 6. REFER TO DETAIL 25/ A510 FOR TYPICAL ALIGNMENT BETWEEN
7. EXTEND FIRE RATED WALLS TO STRUCTURE ABOVE. IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ROOFING MANUFACTURER'S EXTERIOR WINDOW JAMB AND PERPENDICULAR INTERIOR WALL. 14. REFER TO SHEETS A131A, A131B, AND A131C FOR FIRST LEVEL CONTROL
RECOMMENDATIONS AND THE DESIGN AND REFERENCE STANDARDS OF JOINT LAYOUTS.
SMACNA'S ARCHITECTURAL SHEET METAL MANUAL, CURRENT EDITION. ! 1 2 3 C
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MARK DATE DESCRIPTION
GENERAL NOTES FLOOR PLAN NOTES Issued: 12/18/2020
1. REFER TO ASSEMBLY SHEETS FOR FLOOR ASSEMBLIES. UNLESS NOTED 7. STUD SIZES TYPICALLY USED THROUGHOUT PROJECT ARE SHOWN - 15. REFER TO SHEETS A141 AND A142 TO FURNITURE PLANS, REFERENCE Scale: As indicated
1. BUILDING ELEVATION 100'-0" = 115.18'. REFER TO CIVIL AND LANDSCAPE 8. CMU PARTITION WALLS TO RECEIVE REINFORCING PER STRUCTURAL : : : ONLY ’
DRAWINGS. DRAWINGS. AND TERMINATE AT STRUCTURE ABOVE UNLESS OTHERWISE OTHERWISE, FLOOR TYPES TO BE AS FOLLOWS: REFER TO METAL STUD SIZE ON WALL ASSEMBLIES SHEET FOR REQUIRED .
NOTED. . LEVEL 1: FO1 SIZES. SEE ASSEMBLY NOTES FOR GAUGES AND SPACING. COORDINATE 16 REFER T0 SHEETS AG01 AND AG02 FOR DOOR SCHEDULES
2. COORDINATE MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL AND OTHER . LEVEL 2+: F11 BLOCKING AND BRACING REQUIREMENTS FOR WALL HUNG ITEMS. . . KEY PLAN
FITTIN R FIXTURES WITHIN REQUIRED AREAS OR SPACE . PROVIDE REINFORCED STUDS OR STEEL POSTS AS REQUIRED FOR FREE
GSO URES Qu S OR SPACES gT ANSING PARTI AE HEIGHST vl\J,Ang_ S OSTS AS REQU © 2. REFER TO ASSEMBLY SHEETS FOR INTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLIES. UNLESS 8. REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR RELITE LOCATIONS. 17. REFER TO SHEETS A661 AND A662 FOR ROOM FINISH SCHEDULES.
3. PROVIDE A WEATHERTIGHT, FULLY INSULATED BUILDING ENVELOPE. NOTED OTHERWISE, WALL TYPES TO BE AS FOLLOWS:
’ 10. PROVIDE FOR DEFLECTION AND INTERSTORY DRIFT AT HEAD OF WALLS . LEVEL 1: TYPE 04F1 9. DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO FACE OF GYPSUM BOARD FINISH, UNLESS 18. REFER TO A680 SERIES AND A690 SERIES SHEETS FOR SIGNAGE.
4. REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATION AND MOUNTING HEIGHT SCHEDULE AS DETAILED, OR IF NOT INDICATED AS CALLED FOR ON STRUCTURAL . LEVEL 2+: TYPE 04E1 OTHERWISE NOTED. REFER TO ENLARGED PLANS FOR DIMENSIONS WITHIN
SHEETS FOR TYPICAL FIXTURE AND ACCESSORY MOUNTING HEIGHTS DRAWINGS THOSE AREAS. 19. FIRE RATED WALLS THAT INTERSECT EXTERIOR WALLS TO TERMINATE o Copyright 17011
,I ) ) 3. ALL WALLS ARE TO BE TOP OF WALL CONDITION 1 UNLESS NOTED AT THE BACK OF EXTERIOR SHEATHING LAYER ,I
OTHERWISE. REFER TO TOP OF WALL CONDITION KEY ON WALL ASSEMBLY 10. THEATER SEATS SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY - REFER TO THEATER
5. PROVIDE SHEET METAL BACKING AS REQUIRED TO SUPPORT WALL AND 11. REFER TO SHEET A547 FOR EXTERIOR MOCK-UP. DETAIL SHEET. DRAWINGS FOR COUNT AND LAYOUT. 20. REFER TO SHEET A481 FOR DOOR LOCATIONS AT WOOD PANELING IN CON FORM ED SET
CEILING HUNG CABINETS, GRAB BARS, RAILINGS, THEATER EQUIPMENT 1ST FLOOR CORRIDORS
AND ALL OTHER ACCESSORIES THAT REQUIRE SUPPORT. VERIFY
LOCATIONS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF GYPSUM BOARD. COORDINATE :IJ.NROEFER TO DETAIL SHEET A550 FOR TYPICAL COLUMN FURRING DETAILS 11. EQUIPMENT SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY, UON
REQUIREMENTS FOR INCREASED METAL STUD GAUGES. :
Qu S FOR INCREAS STUD GAUGES 12. REFER TO SHEET A641 FOR TYPICAL FIXTURE AND ACCESSORY 4TH FLR PLN SCTR A
6. INTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLIES TO BE FULL HEIGHT FROM ELOOR TO g. (\;I\(I:ﬁI;RI_SCENTERLINE TO ALIGN WITH CENTERLINE OF MULLION WHERE MOUNTING HEIGHTS.
STRUCTURE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. REFER TO ASSEMBLY LEGEND :
13. REFER TO 16 / A550 FOR CMU COURSING.
AND TOP OF WALL CONDITION KEY ON WALL ASSEMBLIES SHEETS 6. REFER TO DETAIL 25/ A510 FOR TYPICAL ALIGNMENT BETWEEN N
7 EXTEND FIRE RATED WALLS TO STRUCTURE ABOVE. EXTERIOR WINDOW JAMB AND PERPENDICULAR INTERIOR WALL. ]‘c‘inﬁﬁ_i?( ('I)'ICJ)TSSHEETS A131A, A131B, AND A131C FOR FIRST LEVEL CONTROL @
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CEILING HUNG CABINETS, GRAB BARS, RAILINGS, THEATER EQUIPMENT
AND ALL OTHER ACCESSORIES THAT REQUIRE SUPPORT. VERIFY
LOCATIONS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF GYPSUM BOARD. COORDINATE
REQUIREMENTS FOR INCREASED METAL STUD GAUGES.

6. INTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLIES TO BE FULL HEIGHT FROM FLOOR TO
STRUCTURE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. REFER TO ASSEMBLY LEGEND
AND TOP OF WALL CONDITION KEY ON WALL ASSEMBLIES SHEETS

7. EXTEND FIRE RATED WALLS TO STRUCTURE ABOVE.

DETAIL SHEET.

4. REFER TO DETAIL SHEET A550 FOR TYPICAL COLUMN FURRING DETAILS
UNO.

5. WALL CENTERLINE TO ALIGN WITH CENTERLINE OF MULLION WHERE
OCCURS.

6. REFER TO DETAIL 25/ A510 FOR TYPICAL ALIGNMENT BETWEEN
EXTERIOR WINDOW JAMB AND PERPENDICULAR INTERIOR WALL.

DRAWINGS FOR COUNT AND LAYOUT.
11. EQUIPMENT SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY, UON

12. REFER TO SHEET A641 FOR TYPICAL FIXTURE AND ACCESSORY
MOUNTING HEIGHTS.

13. REFER TO 16 / A550 FOR CMU COURSING.

20. REFER TO SHEET A481 FOR DOOR LOCATIONS AT WOOD PANELING IN
1ST FLOOR CORRIDORS

14. REFER TO SHEETS A131A, A131B, AND A131C FOR FIRST LEVEL CONTROL

JOINT LAYOUTS.

PORTLAND PUBLIC SCHOOLS
501 N DIXON STREET
PORTLAND, OR 97227

(503) 916-2222

BORA

Bora Architects, Inc.

720 SW Washington, Suite 800
Portland, Oregon 97205
503.226.1575

www.bora.co

* LINCOLN HIGH
SCHOOL
REPLACEMENT

— SW SALMON ST/SW 18TH
AVE, PORTLAND, OREGON
97205

/
/
& ) o) & ) e )
@ 05 FIFTH FLOOR PLAN SECTOR A
- 1/8" = 1'-0"

1. BUILDING ELEVATION 100'-0" = 115.18'. REFER TO CIVIL AND LANDSCAPE 8. CMU PARTITION WALLS TO RECEIVE REINFORCING PER STRUCTURAL 1. REFER TO ASSEMBLY SHEETS FOR FLOOR ASSEMBLIES. UNLESS NOTED 7. STUD SIZES TYPICALLY USED THROUGHOUT PROJECT ARE SHOWN - 15. REFER TO SHEETS A141 AND A142 TO FURNITURE PLANS, REFERENCE

DRAWINGS. DRAWINGS, AND TERMINATE AT STRUCTURE ABOVE UNLESS OTHERWISE OTHERWISE, FLOOR TYPES TO BE AS FOLLOWS: REFER TO METAL STUD SIZE ON WALL ASSEMBLIES SHEET FOR REQUIRED ONLY.
NOTED. . LEVEL 1: FO1 SIZES. SEE ASSEMBLY NOTES FOR GAUGES AND SPACING. COORDINATE

2. COORDINATE MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL AND OTHER . LEVEL 2+: F11 BLOCKING AND BRACING REQUIREMENTS FOR WALL HUNG ITEMS. 16. REFER TO SHEETS A601 AND A602 FOR DOOR SCHEDULES.

FITTINGS OR FIXTURES WITHIN REQUIRED AREAS OR SPACES 9. PROVIDE REINFORCED STUDS OR STEEL POSTS AS REQUIRED FOR FREE KEY P|_ AN
STANDING PARTIAL HEIGHT WALLS. 2. REFER TO ASSEMBLY SHEETS FOR INTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLIES. UNLESS 8. REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR RELITE LOCATIONS. 17. REFER TO SHEETS A661 AND A662 FOR ROOM FINISH SCHEDULES.

3. PROVIDE A WEATHERTIGHT, FULLY INSULATED BUILDING ENVELOPE. NOTED OTHERWISE, WALL TYPES TO BE AS FOLLOWS:
10. PROVIDE FOR DEFLECTION AND INTERSTORY DRIFT AT HEAD OF WALLS . LEVEL 1: TYPE 04F1 9. DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO FACE OF GYPSUM BOARD FINISH, UNLESS 18. REFER TO A680 SERIES AND A690 SERIES SHEETS FOR SIGNAGE.

4. REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATION AND MOUNTING HEIGHT SCHEDULE AS DETAILED, OR IF NOT INDICATED AS CALLED FOR ON STRUCTURAL . LEVEL 2+: TYPE 04E1 OTHERWISE NOTED. REFER TO ENLARGED PLANS FOR DIMENSIONS WITHIN

SHEETS FOR TYPICAL FIXTURE AND ACCESSORY MOUNTING HEIGHTS. DRAWINGS. THOSE AREAS. 19. FIRE RATED WALLS THAT INTERSECT EXTERIOR WALLS TO TERMINATE o

3. ALL WALLS ARE TO BE TOP OF WALL CONDITION 1 UNLESS NOTED AT THE BACK OF EXTERIOR SHEATHING LAYER
1 5. PROVIDE SHEET METAL BACKING AS REQUIRED TO SUPPORT WALL AND 11. REFER TO SHEET A547 FOR EXTERIOR MOCK-UP. OTHERWISE. REFER TO TOP OF WALL CONDITION KEY ON WALL ASSEMBLY 10. THEATER SEATS SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY - REFER TO THEATER
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MARK DATE DESCRIPTION
GENERAL NOTES FLOOR PLAN NOTES ssued: 12/18/2020
1. BUILDING ELEVATION 100'-0" = 115.18'. REFER TO CIVIL AND LANDSCAPE 8. CMU PARTITION WALLS TO RECEIVE REINFORCING PER STRUCTURAL 1. REFER TO ASSEMBLY SHEETS FOR FLOOR ASSEMBLIES. UNLESS NOTED 7. STUD SIZES TYPICALLY USED THROUGHOUT PROJECT ARE SHOWN - 15. REFER TO SHEETS A141 AND A142 TO FURNITURE PLANS, REFERENCE Scale: As indicated
DRAWINGS. DRAWINGS, AND TERMINATE AT STRUCTURE ABOVE UNLESS OTHERWISE OTHERWISE, FLOOR TYPES TO BE AS FOLLOWS: REFER TO METAL STUD SIZE ON WALL ASSEMBLIES SHEET FOR REQUIRED ONLY.
NOTED. . LEVEL 1: FO1 SIZES. SEE ASSEMBLY NOTES FOR GAUGES AND SPACING. COORDINATE
2. COORDINATE MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL AND OTHER . LEVEL 2+: F11 BLOCKING AND BRACING REQUIREMENTS FOR WALL HUNG ITEMS. 16. REFER TO SHEETS A601 AND A602 FOR DOOR SCHEDULES.
FITTINGS OR FIXTURES WITHIN REQUIRED AREAS OR SPACES 9. PROVIDE REINFORCED STUDS OR STEEL POSTS AS REQUIRED FOR FREE KEY P|_ AN
STANDING PARTIAL HEIGHT WALLS. 2. REFER TO ASSEMBLY SHEETS FOR INTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLIES. UNLESS 8. REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR RELITE LOCATIONS. 17. REFER TO SHEETS A661 AND A662 FOR ROOM FINISH SCHEDULES.
3. PROVIDE A WEATHERTIGHT, FULLY INSULATED BUILDING ENVELOPE. NOTED OTHERWISE, WALL TYPES TO BE AS FOLLOWS:
10. PROVIDE FOR DEFLECTION AND INTERSTORY DRIFT AT HEAD OF WALLS . LEVEL 1: TYPE 04F1 9. DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO FACE OF GYPSUM BOARD FINISH, UNLESS 18. REFER TO A680 SERIES AND A690 SERIES SHEETS FOR SIGNAGE.
4. REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATION AND MOUNTING HEIGHT SCHEDULE AS DETAILED, OR IF NOT INDICATED AS CALLED FOR ON STRUCTURAL . LEVEL 2+: TYPE 04E1 OTHERWISE NOTED. REFER TO ENLARGED PLANS FOR DIMENSIONS WITHIN
SHEETS FOR TYPICAL FIXTURE AND ACCESSORY MOUNTING HEIGHTS. DRAWINGS. THOSE AREAS. 19. FIRE RATED WALLS THAT INTERSECT EXTERIOR WALLS TO TERMINATE o Copyright 17011
3. ALL WALLS ARE TO BE TOP OF WALL CONDITION 1 UNLESS NOTED AT THE BACK OF EXTERIOR SHEATHING LAYER
1 5. PROVIDE SHEET METAL BACKING AS REQUIRED TO SUPPORT WALL AND 11. REFER TO SHEET A547 FOR EXTERIOR MOCK-UP. OTHERWISE. REFER TO TOP OF WALL CONDITION KEY ON WALL ASSEMBLY 10. THEATER SEATS SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY - REFER TO THEATER 'I
CEILING HUNG CABINETS, GRAB BARS, RAILINGS, THEATER EQUIPMENT DETAIL SHEET. DRAWINGS FOR COUNT AND LAYOUT. 20. REFER TO SHEET A481 FOR DOOR LOCATIONS AT WOOD PANELING IN CONFORMED SET
AND ALL OTHER ACCESSORIES THAT REQUIRE SUPPORT. VERIFY 1ST FLOOR CORRIDORS
LOCATIONS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF GYPSUM BOARD. COORDINATE 4. REFER TO DETAIL SHEET A550 FOR TYPICAL COLUMN FURRING DETAILS 11. EQUIPMENT SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY, UON
s REQUIREMENTS FOR INCREASED METAL STUD GAUGES. UNO.
12. REFER TO SHEET A641 FOR TYPICAL FIXTURE AND ACCESSORY
§ 6. INTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLIES TO BE FULL HEIGHT FROM FLOOR TO 5. WALL CENTERLINE TO ALIGN WITH CENTERLINE OF MULLION WHERE MOUNTING HEIGHTS. 6TH FLR PLN SCTR A
— STRUCTURE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. REFER TO ASSEMBLY LEGEND OCCURS.
S AND TOP OF WALL CONDITION KEY ON WALL ASSEMBLIES SHEETS 13. REFER TO 16 / A550 FOR CMU COURSING. N
o 6. REFER TO DETAIL 25/ A510 FOR TYPICAL ALIGNMENT BETWEEN
— 7. EXTEND FIRE RATED WALLS TO STRUCTURE ABOVE. EXTERIOR WINDOW JAMB AND PERPENDICULAR INTERIOR WALL. 14. REFER TO SHEETS A131A, A131B, AND A131C FOR FIRST LEVEL CONTROL
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